

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHAIM LERMAN, ROSLYN WILLIAMS,
and JAMES VORRASI, individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant.

Hon. Sterling Johnson, Jr.

Hon. Lois Bloom

15-cv-07381 (SJ) (LB)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

A. The Requested Award of Attorneys’ Fees is Reasonable 3

1. The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method and the *Goldberger* Factors 4

a. The Time and Labor Expended by Class Counsel Support the Requested Fee 4

b. The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee 9

c. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee 11

d. The Quality of Class Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee 13

e. The Requested Fee is Supported in Relation to the Settlement 15

f. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee 17

2. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check 18

3. The Requested Fee is Further Supported by the NYGBL and NJCFA’s Provisions for Attorneys’ Fees..... 21

B. Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses 22

C. The Proposed Awards to Plaintiffs are Reasonable 24

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013).....	8
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	20
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	19
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Chen v. XpresSpa at Terminal 4 JFK LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4487835 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2021).....	16
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 115MD02631CMSDA, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	20, 23
<i>Chu v. BioAmber, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1531-JMA-AKT, ECF No. 68 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2020).....	20
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11, 13, 18
<i>Colabufo v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 8626041 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	18
<i>Doe v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. CV 16-3075, 2018 WL 5005004 (D.N.J. Oct. 15, 2018).....	21
<i>Duncan v. Joy Global, Inc. et als.</i> , No. 2:16-01229, ECF No. 81 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 4, 2019)	14
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	9

Eltman v. Grandma Lee's, Inc.,
 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)13

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....18

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....3, 4, 11, 19

Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC,
 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016)19

Hicks v. Stanley,
 No. 01 CIV. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)3

In re APAC Teleservices Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 97 Civ. 9145, ECF No. 58 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2001).....16

In re AT&T Corp.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....20

*In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA)
 Litig.*,
 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....24

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....24

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....20

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)11, 14, 19, 20

In re Dental Supplies Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:16-cv-00696-BMC-GRB, Minute Order (E.D.N.Y. June 25, 2019)16

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....20

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), *aff'd sub nom. In re Facebook,
 Inc.*, 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016)9

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....12, 15

In re Gilat Networks, Ltd.,
2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)22, 24

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)11, 18

In re Jumia Techs. S.A. Sec. Litig.,
Case No. 1:19-cv-04397-PKC, ECF No. 128 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2021).....20

In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 01 CV 5852(ARR), 2005 WL 3093399 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005)14

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)14

In re Metlife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F.Supp.2d 297 (E.D.N.Y.2010)23, 25

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)19

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)14

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
2022 WL 3043103 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2022).....16, 23

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:16-CV-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....23

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....18

In re Toronto-Dominion Bank Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:17-cv-01665, ECF No. 130 (D.N.J. Oct. 10, 2019)14

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695CM, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....3, 25

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff'd sub nom, Wal-Mart Stores*, 396
F.3d 9618

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....3

Jones v. Monsanto Co.,
38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022)17

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)12, 16, 25

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
321 F.R.D. 482 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)21

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....16, 20

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....25

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....17

Monteleone v. Nutro Co.,
No. CV 14-801 (ES) (JAD), 2016 WL 3566964 (D.N.J. June 30, 2016).....21

Pirnik v. Fiat Chrysler Automobiles N.V.,
No. 15-cv-07199-JMF, ECF No. 369 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2019).....20

Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.,
2015 WL 4608655 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015).....16, 25

Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)16

Rapoport-Hecht v. Seventh Generation, Inc.,
2017 WL 5508915 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2017).....16

Schnall v. Annuity & Life Re (Holdings) Ltd.,
No. 3:02-cv-02133, ECF No. 192 (D. Conn. Jan. 21, 2005)16

State of W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff'd*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971)11

Thompson v. Cmty. Bank, N.A.,
2021 WL 4084148 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2021).....19

Tony Luib v. Henkel Consumer Goods Inc.,
No. 1:17-cv-03021, ECF Nos. 57, 60 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....16

Too v. Rockwell Medical, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-04253-ARR-RER, ECF No. 65 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020).....20

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013)15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....3, 4

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.,
2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....19, 24

Statutes

New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act2, 7, 10, 21

New York General Business Law..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
